

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).18475-18476/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 14/09/2012 in WPC No.32928/2011 and WA No.1042/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

STATE OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MYTHRI VIDYA BHAVAN ENGLISH M. SCH. &ANR

Respondent(s)

(With application for impleadment as party respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 23138-23140 of 2013

[STATE OF KERALA & ORS. V. MOUNT THABORE CENTRAL SCHOOL & ANR. ETC.]
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23142-23146 of 2013

[STATE OF KERALA V. NARAYANA ENGLISH MEDIUM SCHOOL & ANR.]
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29560-29561 of 2013

[STATE OF KERALA & ANR. V. N.E.C.T PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR. ETC.]
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29655-29658 of 2013

[STATE OF KERALA & ORS. V. GURUNIKETAN PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR. ETC.]
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29660-29662 of 2013

[STATE OF KERALA & ORS. V. MANAGER, LEO PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR. ETC.]
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29781-29783 of 2013

[STATE OF KERALA & ORS. V. GRACE PUBLIC SCHOOL ETC. & ANR.]
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33438-33439 of 2013

[STATE OF KERALA & ANR. V. ST. JOSEPH'S PUBLIC SCHOOL]
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 31934-31936 of 2013

[STATE OF KERALA V. SALSABEEL GREEN SCHOOL & ANR. ETC.]
(With office report)

Date: 25/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
In SLP 23138-40

Dr. Kylasnath Pillai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.
Ms. Asha Joseph, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Soni, Adv.
Mr. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In the meanwhile, contempt proceedings if any, initiated against the
petitioner-State in SLP(C) Nos. 33438-33439 of 2013 before the High Court shall
remain stayed.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER