

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013
CC 20701/2013
(From the judgement and order dated 14/09/2012 in WPC No.9098/2012
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MINERVA EDUCATIONAL TRUS.PUB.SCHOOL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, c/delay in refiling SLP
and office report)

Date: 16/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Muhammed Sadique, Adv.
Mr. Sajith. P. Warriar, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pankhori Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Advocate accepts notice on behalf
of Respondent No. 3. Hence no formal notice be issued to
Respondent No. 3.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 18475-18476 of 2013.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER