

Listed on :13.8.2014

Court No. R-2

Item No. 63

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOs. 18475-18476, 23138-23140, 23142-23146, 29655-29658, 29660-29662, 29781-29783, 29560-29561, 33438-33439, 31934-31936, 37208 AND 39339 OF 2013 AND 76-77, 79-80, 81, 82, 83-86, 4530, 4531-4532 & 4534-4536 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

WITH
INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-10
(Application for impleadment)

State of Kerala

...Petitioner

Versus

Mythri Vidya Bhavan English Medium
School & Anr, etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 24th April, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“The Learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the appearing respondents are present. The learned counsel for the respondents who have not filed the counter affidavit are directed to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks', in case they choose to do so.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents in all the matters where they have not been served. He shall do the needful within a period of three weeks', failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

List again on 13.8.2014.”

Service position of each matter is given below:-

SLP(C) Nos. 18475-18476 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Nishe Rajan Shonker, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and has also filed counter affidavit on his behalf. Mr. Tarachand Sharma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 and has also filed counter affidavits.

It is further that Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Advocate has on 31.3.2014 filed an application for impleadment to implead as party respondent (register as I.A. No. 9-10) along with Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance which was directed to list alongwith the main petition vide this Court's Order dated 5.5.2014.

It is further submitted that I.A. Nos. 7-8(Application for impleadment to implead as party petitioner) was allowed vide this Court's Order dated 24.1.2014 filed by Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate for applicant but he has not paid the requisite court fees of Rs/- 500 so far. Hence cause title yet not been amended.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 23138-23140 & 23142-23146 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps for completion of service upon unserved respondent so far.

Service position of each matter is given below:-

S. No.	SLP Nos.	No. of Respondents	Service Position.	Remarks
1.	23138 /13	Two	Mr. A.V. Balan, Advocate filed v/a on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.
2.	23139/13	Sole	A.D card received but no appearance filed.	Service is complete.

3.	23140/13	Two	<p>Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far.</p> <p>Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.</p>	Service complete is
4.	23142/13	Two	<p>Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far.</p> <p>Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.</p>	Service complete. is
5.	23143/13	Two	<p>Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate has filed v/a on behalf of Respondent no. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.</p> <p>Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.</p>	Service complete. is

6.	23144/13	Two	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.
7.	23145/13	Three	Mr. Sajith P., Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. A.D card awaited in respect of Respondent No. 2. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 3 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2.
8.	23146/13	Two	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 29655-29658 and 29660-29662 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps for completion of service upon unserved respondent so far.

Service position of each matter is given below.

S. No.	SLP Nos.	No. of Respondents	Service Position.	Remarks
1.	29655 /13	Two	Mr. Prasanth P., Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.
2.	29656/13	Sole	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of sole Respondent but has not filed counter affidavits so far.	Service is complete.
3.	29657/13	Sole	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of sole Respondent but has not filed counter affidavits so far.	Service is complete.
4.	29658/13	Sole	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of sole Respondent but has not filed counter affidavits so far.	Service is complete.
5.	29660/13	Two	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.
6.	29661/13	Four	A.D card awaited in respect of all the four Respondents.	Service is not complete on all the four Respondents.

7.	29662/13	Two	A.D card awaited in respect of Respondent No. 1. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1
----	----------	-----	--	---

SLP(C) Nos. 29781-29783 of 2013

Service position of each matter is given below.

S.No.	SLP Nos.	No of respdts.	Service Position.	Remarks
1.	29781 /13	Sole	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of sole Respondent but has not filed counter affidavits so far.	Service is complete.
2.	29782/13	Two	A.D card awaited in respect of Respondent No. 1. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1
3.	29783/13	Two	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of both the Respondents but has not filed counter affidavits so far.	Service is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 29560-29561 of 2013

Service position of each matter is given below.

S.No.	SLP Nos.	No of respondents.	Service Position.	Remarks
1.	29560 /13	Two	Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.

2.	29561/13	Two	Mr. A. Raghunath, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.
----	----------	-----	--	----------------------

SLP(C) Nos. 33438-33439 of 2013

Service position of each matter is given below.

S.No.	SLP Nos.	No of respdts.	Service Position.	Remarks
1.	33438 /13	Two	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.
2.	33439/13	Sole	Mr. Romy Chacko, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of sole Respondent but has not filed counter affidavits so far.	Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 37208 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps for completion of service upon unserved sole respondent so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 39339 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spares copies so far. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 31934-31936 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps for completion of service upon unserved respondent so far.

Service position of each matter is given below.

S. No.	SLP Nos.	No. of Respondents	Service Position.	Remarks
1.	31934 /13	Two	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavits so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.
2.	31935/13	Two	A.D. card has been received in respect of Respondent No. 1 but no appearance filed so far. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is complete.
3.	31936/13	Two	A.D. card is awaited in respect of Respondent No. 1 Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed counter affidavits.	Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

SLP (C) Nos. 76-77, 79-80, 81, 82, 83-86 OF 2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 24th April, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“The Learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the appearing respondents are present. The learned counsel for the respondents who have not filed

the counter affidavit are directed to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks', in case they choose to do so.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents in all the matters have not been served. where they He shall do the needful within a period of three weeks', failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

List again on 13.8.2014.”

Service position is as under:

S. NO	SLP NOS.	NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS	SERVICE POSITION	Remarks
1.	SLP(C) Nos. 76-77 of 2014			
	SLP(C) No. 76 of 2014	Three	A.D cards received from R-1 and R-2 but no appearance. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3	Service is complete.
	SLP(C) No. 77 of 2014	Three	Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit.. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 A.D card received from R-3 but no appearance.	Service is complete.

2.	<p>SLP (C) Nos. 79-80 of 2014</p> <p>SLP(C) No. 79 of 2014</p> <p>SLP(C) No. 80 of 2014</p>	<p>Two</p> <p>One</p>	<p>Respondent No.1 unserved.</p> <p>Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2</p> <p>A.D card received from R-1 but no appearance.</p>	<p>Service is not complete on Respnodent No. 1.</p> <p>Service is complete.</p>
3.	SLP (C) No.81 of 2014	Two	<p>Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No.1 but has not filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2</p>	Service is complete.
4.	SLP (C) No. 82 of 2014	Two	<p>Mr. Prasantha P., Advocate filed V/A as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1.</p> <p>Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2</p>	Service is complete.

5.	SLP (C) Nos. 83- 86 of 2014			
	SLP (C) No. 83 of 2014.	Two	A.D card received from R-1 but no appearance. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2	Service is complete.
	SLP (C) No. 84 of 2014.	Two	Respondent No.1 unserved. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2	Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1.
	SLP (C) No. 85 of 2014.	Two	Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No.1 but has not filed counter affidavit. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2	Service is complete.
	SLP (C) No. 86 of 2014.	Two	Respondent No.1 unserved. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2	Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

SLP (C) Nos. 4530, 4531-4532 & 4534-4536 OF 2014

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps for completion of service upon unserved respondent so far.

The Service position is as under:

Sl. No.	SLP Nos.	NO OF RESPONDETS	SERVICE POSITION	REMARKS
1.	SLP (C) No. 4530 of 2014	Two	Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No.1 but has not filed counter affidavit. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2	Service is complete.
2.	SLP (C) Nos. 4531-4532 of 2014. SLP (C) No. 4531 of 2014. SLP (C) No. 4532 of 2014.	Two Three	Respondent No.1 unserved. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No.1 but has not filed counter affidavit. Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.	Service is not complete on Respnodent No. 1. Service is complete.

3.	SLP (C) Nos. 4534-4536 of 2014				
	SLP (C) No. 4534 of 2014	Two	Mr. Prasanth P., Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No.1 but has not filed counter affidavit.	Service complete.	is
			Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2		
	SLP (C) No. 4535 of 2014	One	A.D card received from R-1 but no appearance.	Service complete.	is
	SLP (C) No. 4536 of 2014	Two	Mr. Ranjith K.C., Advocate filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No.1 but has not filed counter affidavit.	Service complete.	is
			Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Advocate filed V/A as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2		

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrart with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of August, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to
Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.
Mr. Tarachand Sharma, Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.
Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.
Mr. Prasantha P. Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR