

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M K HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
18475-18476/2013

STATE OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MYTHRI VIDYA BHAVAN ENGLISH M. SCH. &ANR

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for impleadment and interim relief and office report)

WITH

- SLP(C) No. 23138-23140/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 23142-23146/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 29560-29561/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 29655-29658/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 29660-29662/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 29781-29783/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 31934-31936/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 33438-33439/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 37208/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 39339/2013
 - SLP(C) No. 76-77/2014
 - SLP(C) No. 79-80/2014
 - SLP(C) No. 81/2014
 - SLP(C) No. 82/2014
 - SLP(C) No. 83-86/2014
 - SLP(C) No. 4530/2014
 - SLP(C) No. 4531-4532/2014
 - SLP(C) No. 4534-4536/2014
- (With Office Report)

Date : 10/12/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jogy Scaria,Adv.

Mr. Sajith. P,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.
Mr. Renjith. B, Adv.
Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, adv.
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jose Abraham, adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.18475-18476/2013

Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall comply with the terms of the office report within a period of two weeks failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

The office report further is that Mr.Sajith P. Ld.counsel has filed an application for impleadment and the same shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions.

SLP(C) Nos. 23138-23140/2013, 23142-23146/2013, 29560-29561/2013, 29655-29658/2013, 29660-29662/2013, 37208/2013, 39339/2013, 31934-31936/2013, 84/14 & 4531/14

The office report states that although by order dated 13.08.2014 of this Court, two weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents, yet they have not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, all the matters numbered above shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

SLP(C) Nos.29781-783/2013

The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on the respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

ITEM NO.39

-3-

SLP(C) No.76/2014

The office report states that the respondent No.3 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos. 1 & 2, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

SLP(C) No.77/2014

The office report indicates that the respondent No.2 has already filed the counter affidavit. The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.3, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

SLP(C) No.79 & 83/2014

The office report is that the respondent No.2 has already filed the counter affidavit in both the matters. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.1, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

SLP(C) No.80/2014

The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on the sole respondent, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

SLP(C) Nos.4530, 81, 85 & 86/2014

The office report reveals that the respondent No.2 has already filed the counter affidavit in the above matters. The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

SLP(C) No.82/2014

The office report is that the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have already filed the counter affidavit. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

SLP(C) No.4532/2014

The office report indicates that the respondent Nos.2 & 3 have already filed the counter affidavit. The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

SLP(C) Nos. 29560-29561/2013 & 33438-33439/2013

The office report provides that the respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit in the above said matters within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.

(M K HANJURA)
Registrar

SB