

Chamber Matter

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO 39339 of 2013 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Minerva Educational Trust Public School

...Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 24th April, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to take steps to serve respondent nos. 1 and 2.

List thereafter.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to take fresh steps for service upon unserved respondent Nos. 1 and 2 on or before 01.07.2015 but he has not done the needful so far. Hence notice could not be issued to them so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate has on 02.07.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

Hence default on the part of the petitioner is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report.

Dated this the 06th day of July, 2015

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR