

**Section XI-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOs. 23142-23146 & 29660-29662 of 2013 AND 83-86 & 4531-4532 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

State of Kerala

...Petitioner

Versus

The Narayana English Medium School  
Vadakkethara & Anr., etc.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Await service in respect of respondent No.1 in SLP (C) No. 84/2014. In respect of other respondents in all matters are at liberty to file counter affidavit within four weeks, if not filed earlier.**

**List the matter again on 12.10.2015.”**

Service position of each matter is given below:-

**SLP(C) Nos. 23142-23146 & 29660-29662 of 2013**

Service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters.

**SLP(C) Nos. 83-86 of 2014**

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that show cause notice has been served to Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 84 of 2014 through Trial Court on 12.05.2015. In this regard, it is further submitted a letter dated 25.05.2015 has been received from Mr. Ravindran Nair, Manager of Respondent No. 1 on 3.06.2015 stating therein that he has sold Rajiv Gandhi National School to one Rev. Father Thomas George Valeparambil, Director of Punchiri Matha Trust. He further stated that he has not filed any petition in Hon'ble Supreme Court for any relief. He requested to treat Rev. Father Thomas George Veleparambil as Respondent No. 1 instead of him in SLP(C) No. 84 of 2014. Counsel for the petitioners was asked to take steps in this regard but he has not done the needful so far despite this Registry's letter dated 11.6.2015.

**SLP(C) Nos. 4531-4532 of 2014**

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that service of show cause notice is complete in SLP Nos. 4531-4532 of 2014.

It is lastly submitted that no counter affidavit has been filed in SLP (C) Nos. 83-86 and 4531-4532 of 2014 since last date of hearing i.e. 30.07.2015

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 84 of 2014 and in rest of the matters service of notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 09<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.(Bar Association)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv. (Bar Association)

Mr. Tarachand Sharma, Adv. (131, Lawyers Chamber)

Mr. Sajith P. Adv.(57, Old Lawyers Chamber)

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.(413, New Lawyers Chamber)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3