

LISTED ON : 01.03.2016

COURT NO. 2

ITEM NO. 23

SECTION XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO 39339 of 2013 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Minerva Educational Trust Public School

...Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 25th August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Issue fresh notice for respondent no. 1.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.”**

Accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued on 12.09.2015 through registered A.D. post as well as dasti. Counsel for the petitioner has on 08.10.2015 filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent No. 1 but no one has entered appearance on its behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar this Office Report.

Dated this the 29th February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Sajith P., Adv. (57 Old Lawyer's Chambers)
2. Mr. Tarachand Sharma, Adv. (131, Lawyers Chamber)
3. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)

as3

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR