

Listed on: 19.09.2016

Court No: 7

Item No: 11

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for directions)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 82 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for impleadment to implead as party respondent No.3)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION UNREGISTERED

(Application for directions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for impleadment to implead as party respondent No.4)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION UNREGISTERED

(Application for directions)

State of Kerala & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Ravishankar Vidyamandir & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02nd January, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of C.B.S.E. in all the matters and waives service of notice in respect of C.B.S.E. Notice be issued to the remaining respondents.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 18475-18476 of 2013 arising out of CC Nos. 10297-10298 of 2013.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the impugned order passed by the High Court.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Prasanth P., Counsel for Respondent No. 1 (Sri Sri Ravishankar Vidyamandir Trust) has on 29.8.2016 filed an application for directions which is registered as I.A. No. 2 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

....2/-

It is further submitted that Mr. Prasanth P., Counsel for Respondent No.1 has on 16.09.2016 filed two separate applications of impleadment to implead as party Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 respectively with applications for directions which are registered as I.A.Nos. 3 and 4 (Copies of the same are being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
2. Mr. Prasanth P., Adv. (340, M.C. Setalvad Block)
3. Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv. (131, Lawyer's Chamber)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3