

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 18475-18476, 23138-23140, 23142-23146, 29655-29658, 29660-29662, 29781-29783, 29560-29561, 33438-33439, 31934-31936, 37208 AND 39339 OF 2013 AND 76-77, 79-80, 81, 82, 83-86, 4530, 4531-4532 & 4534-4536 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

WITH
INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-10, 11-12 and 13-14
(Application for impleadment)

State of Kerala

...Petitioner

Versus

Mythri Vidya Bhavan English Medium
School & Anr, etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.12.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following:-

“Before we take any further step in the matters, we would like the following information:

(i) How many schools have already been granted affiliation by the CBSE and are likely to be impacted by the guidelines dated 7th October, 2011 and whether the State Government intends to enforce the guidelines even in respect of those schools which had already been granted affiliation by the CBSE;

(ii) How many schools run by the State Government or aided by the State Government or affiliated with the State Board do not comply with the guidelines dated 7th October, 2011;

(iii) The parties will make out a chart indicating the current status of the schools before us with regard to the four guidelines that have been struck down by the High Court. That is, the requirement of the CBSE in respect of each of the four guidelines, the requirements as per the guidelines and whether there is compliance with the CBSE requirement or the requirement of the guidelines dated 7th October, 2011;

...2/-

(iv) Finally, the basis on which the guidelines have been framed by the State Government.

List the matters after four weeks.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in view of aforesaid order, Counsel for the parties have not filed any documents so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned alongwith the applications are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 07th day of January, 2017

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR