

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).18475-18476/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-09-2012 in WA No. 1042/2012 and 14-09-2012 in WPC No. 32928/2011 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MYTHRI VIDYA BHAVAN ENGLISH M. SCH. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4531-4532/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4530/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 23142-23146/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 23138-23140/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 29655-29658/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 29781-29783/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 29560-29561/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 33438-33439/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 29660-29662/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 83-86/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 31934-31936/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 79-80/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 39339/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 37208/2013 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 76-77/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 81/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 82/2014 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 4534-4536/2014 (XI-A)

Date : 02-05-2018 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
 Mr. Sajith. P, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Prasanth P., AOR
 Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR
 Mr. M.P. Srivignesh, Adv.
 Mr. B. Mathews, Adv.
 Mr. Sarah Shaji, Adv.
 Mr. E. M. S. Anam, AOR
 Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Naveen R. Nath, AOR
 Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
 Mr. Renjith. B Marar, AOR
 Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv.
 Mr. Anubhav Anand Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Krishnadas Villadath, Adv.
 Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, AOR
 Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.
 Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
 Mr. Sajith. P Warriar, AOR
 Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR
 Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR
 Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
 Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.
 Ms. Aanchal Tikmani, Adv.
 Mr. Mithun Vergis, Adv.
 Mr. Badusha Suleman, Adv.
 Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR
 Mr. Ranjith K. C., AOR
 Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Jayanth Muthraj, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Sadique TA, Adv.
Mr. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Madan B. Lokur pronounced the reportable judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Deepak Gupta.

In terms of the signed reportable judgment, the special leave petitions are dismissed.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER

(Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)